## **RESOLUTION No. 10 – 46**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE SAFETY AND SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS FROM TSO MOBILE, CORP. FOR THE DORAL TROLLEY PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,542.00 FOR TWO TROLLEYS PLUS A MONTHLY FEE FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE OF \$279.98; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in May 2008, TSO Mobile, Corp. donated a GPS tracking device with its associated software to help the City of Doral track the trolleys in real time; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department is also researching other technologies to help meet the Doral Trolley program's safety and security goals; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City manager to purchase safety and security improvements from TSO Mobile, Corp. for the Doral Trolley Program in the amount of \$10,542.00 for two (2) trolleys plus a monthly fee for service and maintenance of \$279.98.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to purchase safety and security improvements from TSO Mobile, Corp. for the Doral Trolley Program in the amount of \$10,542.00 for two (2) trolleys plus a monthly fee for service and maintenance of \$279.98.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was approved by Council Consensus as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilman Michael DiPietro
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESD., CITY ATTORNEY